STATE OF WISCONSIN)

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE)



TO ALL TO WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME, GREETINGS:

I, Harold R. Wilde, Commissioner of Insurance and custodian of the official records of said office, do hereby certify that the annexed order amending various rules to make indicated statutory and other reference changes was issued by this office on August 30, 1976.

I further certify that said copy has been compared by me with the original on file in this office and that the same is a true copy thereof, and of the whole of such original.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name in the City of Madison, State of Wisconsin, this 30th day of August, 1976.

Harold R. Wilde

Commissioner of Insurance

STATE OF WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF STATE RECEIVED AND FILED

AUG 3 0 1976

DOUGLAS LAFOLLETTE SECRETARY OF STATE

ORDER OF THE OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE OUGLAS LAFOLLETTE SECRETARY OF STATE

ant to authority wested in the Commissioner of Insurance

Pursuant to authority vested in the Commissioner of Insurance by section 601.41 (3), Wis. Stats., the Commissioner of Insurance hereby amends rules as follows:

Sections of the Wisconsin Administrative Code listed below are amended by making the indicated statutory and other reference changes:

Ins 1.01 (1) is amended by replacing 208.162 with 632.94 (4);

Ins 1.01 (2) is amended by replacing 208.15 (2) with 623.15 (2);

Ins 1.02 is amended by replacing 208.17 with 614.96;

Ins 2.01 is emended by replacing 209.07 with 632.50 and 632.71;

Ins 2.02 (1) is amended to reflect the statutory citations as 201.045, 601.42, 601.43, 628.34, 632.62 and chapters 611 and 618;

Ins 2.02 (2) is emended by replacing "201.04 (3), Wis. Stats.," with "subsection 201.04 (3) of Ins 6.70";

Ins 2.02 (5) is smended by replacing 206.13 (3) with 632.62;

Ins 2.02 (6) is smended by deleting "206.27 (Schedule 14.5.) and";

Note to Ins 2.02 is augmented to include "All present tense statutory references herein are to 1973 Wis. Stats.":

Ins 2.04 is amended so that section 206.26, Wis. Stats., reads 206.26, 1973 Wis. Stats.;

Ins 2.05 (1) is amended so that "provision 2 of section 206.18 (1)" becomes "632.44 (1)," "sections 201.05 (2) and (3)" becomes "subsection 201.05 (2) and (3) of Ins 6.70" and "206.63" becomes "627.06";

Ins 2.05 (2) is amended so that "section 201.04 (3) and (4), Wis. Stats." becomes "subsection 201.04 (3) and (4) of Ins 6.70";

Ins 2.05 (3) (b) is amended so that "section 201.04 (3) and (4), Wis. Stats." becomes "subsection 201.04 (3) and (4) of Ins 6.70.";

Note to Ins 2.05 is amended by inserting "1973" before "Wis. Stats.";

Ins 2.07 (1) is amended by replacing 201.53 (13) with 628.34 and deleting 206.41 (10) (a) 8. and 207.04 (1) (a);

Ins 2.07 (2) is amended by changing "section 201.04 (3), Wis. Stats.," to "subsection 201.04 (3) of Ins 6.70" and "subsections (3a), (3b) and (3c) of section 201.04, Wis. Stats." to "subsection 201.04 (3a), (3b) and (3c) of Ins 6.70";

Ins 2.08 (1) is amended by changing the statutory references to 628.34, 631.20, 632.44 (1) and 632.62;

Ins 2.08 (2) is amended by changing "section 201.04 (3), Wis. Stats.," to read "subsection 201.04 (3) of Ins 6.70";

Note to Ins 2.08 is augmented to include "All present tense statutory references herein are to 1973 Wis. Stats.";

Ins 2.09 (1) is amended by changing the statutory references to "subsection 201.05 (3) of Ins 6.70 and 628.34, Wis. Stats..":

Ins 2.09 (2) is amended by replacing "section 201.04 (3), Wis. Stats.," with "subsection 201.04 (3) of Ins 6.70";

Ins 2.10 (1) is amended by replacing "206.60 (4), Wis. Stats.," with "206.60 (4) 1973 Wis. Stats.,";

Note to Ins 2.10 is augmented to include "All present tense statutory references herein are to 1973 Wis. Stats.";

Ins 2.11 (1) is amended by replacing 206.64 with 600.03 (34m) (d);

Ins 2.11 (2) is amended by inserting 1973 before "Wis. Stats.";

Ins 2.12 Introduction is amended by replacing 206.33 (1) with 628.34 and deleting 207.04 (1) (g);

Ins 2.12 (4) is amended by changing "sections 201.04 (3), (3a), (3b) or (3c), 206.60, 206.63, or 206.64, Wis. Stats.," to read "subsection 201.04 (3), (3a), (3b) or (3c) of Ins 6.70 and 600.03 (34m), Wis. Stats.,";

Ins 2.12 (5) (d) is amended by replacing 206.64 with 600.03 (34m) (d);

Ins 2.13 (1) is amended by replacing "section 206.385" with "sections 611.25 and 632.45 (1)";

Ins 2.13 (2) (a) is amended by replacing 206.385 with 632.45 (1);

Ins 2.13 (4) (a) is amended by replacing 206.385 with 611.25;

Ins 2.13 (4) (g) is amended by replacing 201.24 (4) (b) with 611.60;

Ins 2.14 (1) is amended to reflect the statutory citations as 601.01 (3) (b) and 628.34;

Ins 2.14 (2) is amended by changing "section 201.04 (3), Wis. Stats.," to read "subsection 201.04 (3) of Ins 6.70";

Ins 2.15 (1) is amended to reflect the statutory citations as 601.01 (3) (b), (c), (g), and (j) and 628.34;

. Note to Ins 2.15 is augmented to include "All present tense statutory references herein are to 1973 Wis. Stats.";

Ins 3.04 is amended by replacing 204.28 with 623.04;

Ins 3.07 is amended by repealing subsection (1) and renumbering subsections (2) and (3) to be (1) and (2);

Ins 3.09 (1) is amended by changing "sections 201.04 (19)" to read "subsection 201.04 (19) of Ins 6.70 and sections";

Ins 3.09 (2) is amended by changing "section 201.04 (19), Wis. Stats." to read "subsection 201.04 (19) of Ins 6.70.";

Ins 3.09 (3) (a) is amended by changing "section 201.04 (19), Wis. Stats." to read "subsection 201.04 (19) of Ins 6.70";

Ins 3.11 (1) (a) is amended by changing "sections 201.05, 203.32 and 204.37 to 204.54 inclusive," to read "subsection Ins 201.05 of Ins 6.70 and chapters 625 and 631,";

Ins 3.11 (1) (b) is amended by changing "section 201.05, Wis. Stats.," to read "subsection 201.05 of Ins 6.70" and by changing "section 203.32 or sections 204.37 to 204.54 inclusive," to read "chapter 625,";

Ins 3.11 (1) (c) is amended by changing "section 203.32 and sections 204.37 to 204.54, inclusive," to read "chapter 625,";

Ins 3.11 (2) is amended by changing "subsection of section 201.04, Wis. Stats." to read "paragraph of subsection 201.04 of Ins 6.70.";

Ins 3.11 (3) (a) is amended by changing "sections 203.32 (4) (b) and 204.40 (1)" to read "section 625.12";

Ins 3.11 (4) is amended by changing "section 203.06, Wis.

Stats.," to read "subsection 203.06 of Ins 6.71";

Ins 3.12 (1) is amended by changing "section 204.405" to read "chapter 625";

Ins 3.13 (1) is amended by replacing "section 204.31, Wis. Stats." with "subsection 201.04 (4) of Ins 6.70" and replacing 204.32 with 600.03 (34m) (d);

Ins 3.13 (2) (e) 7. is amended by replacing 204.31 (3) (a) 2. am., 204.31 (3) (a) 4. b., and 204.31 (3) (b) 6. b. with 632.76 (1), 632.74 and 632.77 (3), respectively;

Ins 3.13 (2) (j) is amended by replacing 204.31 (2) (a) 8 with 632.73;

Note to 3.13 (2) (j) is augmented to include "All present tense statutory references herein are to 1973 Wis. Stats.";

Ins 3.13 (3) (a) is amended so that 204.31 (2) (a) 4, Wis. Stats., reads 204.31 (2) (a) 4., 1973 Wis. Stats.;

Ins 3.13 (3) (c) is amended so that 204.31 (2) (a) 4, Wis. Stats., reads 204.31 (2) (a) 4., 1973 Wis. Stats.;

Ins 3.14 (1) is amended by replacing 204.321 (1) with 600.03 (34m) (b);

Ins 3.14 (3) is amended by replacing "subsection 204.321 (3) (e)" with "chapter 601 and section 631.20";

Ins 3.14 (5) (a) is amended by replacing 204.321 with 600.03 (34m) (b);

Ins 3.14 (6) (intro) is amended by replacing 204.321 (1) (f) with 600.03 (34m) (b);

Ins 3.14 (6) (b) is amended by replacing 204.321 (1) (b) with 600.03 (34m) (b);

Ins 3.15 (1) is amended by replacing 204.322 (1) with 600.03 (34m) (c);

Ins 3.15 (3) is amended by replacing "subsection 204.322 (5) (e)" with "chapter 601 and section 631.20";

Ins 3.15 (4) (a) is amended by replacing 204.322 (1) (f) with 600.03 (34m) (c);

Ins 3.17 (1) is amended by replacing "section 201.18 (4)" and "section 208.28 (3)" with "chapter 623" and "section 623.15", respectively;

Ins 3.17 (2) is amended by replacing "section 201.04 (4), 'Wis. Stats.," with "subsection 201.04 (4) of Ins 6.70" and replacing 208.162 with 632.94;

Ins 3.17 (3) is amended by replacing "section 204.31, section 204.32, or section 208.162, Wis. Stats.," with "subsection 201.04 (4) of Ins 6.70, sections 600.03 (34m) (d), and section 632.94, Wis. Stats.";

Ins 3.17 (3) (a) 4 is amended by replacing 204.32 (1) with 600.03 (34m) (d);

Ins 3.17 (3) (a) 5 is amended by replacing 204.32 (1) with 600.03 (34m) (d);

Ins 3.17 (3) (e) is amended by deleting the phrase ". . . as defined in section 201.18 (1), Wis. Stats.";

- Ins 3.17 (4) is amended by replacing 204.321 and 204.322 with 600.03 (34m) (b) and 600.03 (34m) (c), respectively;
- Ins 3.17 (4) (a) is amended by deleting the phrase "... as defined in section 201.18 (1), Wis. Stats.";
- Ins 3.17 (5) is amended by replacing "section 204.31, section 204.32, or section 208.162, Wis. Stats." with "subsection 201.04 (4) of Ins 6.70, section 600.03 (34m) (d), or section 632.94, Wis. Stats.";
- Ins 3.17 (6) is amended by replacing 204.321 and 204.322 with 600.03 (34m) (b) and 600.03 (34m) (c), respectively;
- Ins 3.18 is amended by replacing "section 201.18 (1)" with "chapter 623";
- Ins 3.19 (1) is amended by deleting 204.321 (1) (d) and amending "206.60 (2), Wis. Stats.";
- Ins 3.19 (2) is amended so that "206.60 (2), Wis. Stats." reads "206.60 (2), 1973 Wis. Stats.";
- Ins 3.20 (1) is amended by changing "sections 204.37 to 204.54" to read "chapter 625";
- Ins 3.21 (1) is amended so that "204.321 (1) (c), Wis. Stats." reads "204.321 (1) (c), 1973 Wis. Stats.";

Note to 3.21 is augmented to include "All present tense statutory references herein are to 1973 Wis. Stats.";

Ins 3.22 (1) is amended by changing "sections 201.04 (7),
204.01 to 204.14, Wis. Stats., inclusive, and 209.04, Wis. Stats.,"
to read "subsection 201.04 (7) of Ins 6.70, sections 204.06, 204.11,
627.15, 632.14 and 632.17, Wis. Stats., and chapter 628, Wis. Stats.,";

Ins 3.22 (2) (b) is amended by changing "subsection 201.04 (7), Wis. Stats." to read "subsection 201.04 (7) of Ins 6.70."

Ins 3.22 (2) (c) is amended by replacing "section 209.04" with "chapter 628";

Ins 3.22 (5) is amended by replacing "sections 204.37 to 204.54" with "chapter 625";

Ins 3.22 (6) is amended by replacing "section 209.04" with "chapter 628";

Ins 3.23 (1) is amended by replacing 204.32 (1) with 600.03 (34m) (d);

Ins 3.25 (1) is amended so that the statutory references are 206.20, 206.201, 601.01 (3) (b) and (c), 601.42, 625.11, 625.12, 625.34, 631.20, 632.44 (3) and 632.60;

Ins 3.25 (2) is amended by replacing 201.04 (3c), 206.63, and 201.04 (4a) with subsection 201.04 (3c) of Ins 6.70, 632.44 (3), and subsection 201.04 (4a) of Ins 6.70, respectively.

Ins 3.26 (1) is emended so that the statutory references are 201.045; 601.01 (3) (a), (b), (c), (g) and (h); 601.41 (1), (2) and (3); and chapter 626;

Ins 3.26 (2) is amended by replacing 201.04 (3c), 206.63 and 201.04 (4a) with subsection 201.04 (3c) of Ins 6.70, 632.44 (3), and subsection 201.04 (4a) of Ins 6.70, respectively;

Ins 3.27 (1) is amended by replacing 207.04 (1) (a), (b), and (g) 2. with 628.34;

Ins 3.27 (2) is exended by replacing "201.04 (4), Wis. Stats.," and "section 200.26" with "subsection 201.04 (4) of Ins 6.70" and "chapter 613", respectively, and by replacing "section 209.047" with "chapter 628";

Ins 3.27 (5) (c) is amended by replacing "section 200.26" with "chapter 613";

Ins 3.27 (5) (m) 1. is amended by replacing 204.32 and 204.321 with 600.03 (34m) (d) and 600.03 (34m) (b), respectively;

Ins 3.28 (1) is emended by replacing "section 200.26" with "chapter 618";

May

Ins 3.28 (2) is amended by replacing "sections 204.31" with "subsection 201.04 of Ins 6.70"; replacing "204.32" with "sections 600.03 (34m) (d) and 632.94"; replacing "201.04 (4a), Wis. Stats.," with "subsection 201.04 (4a) of Ins 6.70"; and replacing "section 200.26" with "chapter 613";

Ins 3.29 (1) is amended by changing the statutory references to 601.01 (3) (b) and 628.34;

Ins 3.29 (2) is amended by replacing "sections 201.04 (4), 208.01 and 200.26" with "subsection 201.04 (4) of Ins 6.70, sections 614.01 and chapter 613";

Ins 3.30 (2) is amended by changing "sections 204.31, 204.32, 204.321 or 204.322, Wis. Stats." to read "subsection 201.04 (4) of Ins 6.70, and section 600.03 (34m) (b) (c) and (d), Wis. Stats.";

Ins 3.30 (3) (a) is amended to read "Shall comply with section 632.71, Wis. Stats., except as provided in sections 631.81, 632.71 and 632.77 (4), Wis. Stats., where applicable, and ";

Ins 3.31 (1) is amended by replacing "200.26" with "chapter 613":

Ins 3.31 (2) is amended by replacing 204.321 and 204.322 with 600.03 (34m) (b) and 600.03 (34m) (c), respectively; replacing 201.04 (4a), Wis. Stats., with subsection 201.04 (4a) of Ins 6.70; and replacing "200.26" with "chapter 613";

Ins 3.31 (3) (intro) is amended by replacing 204.321 and 200.26 with 600.03 (34m) (b) and chapter 613, respectively;

Ins 3.31 (3) (c) is amended so that "204.321 (1) (c), Wis. Stats." reads "204.321 (1) (c) 1973 Wis. Stats.";

Ins 3.31 (4) is amended by replacing 204.322 with 600.03 (34m) (c);

Ins 3.32 (1) is emended by changing the statutory references to section 601.01 (3) and chapter 628, Wis. Stats.;

Ins 3.32 (2) is amended by changing "section 201.04 (8), Wis. Stats." to read "subsection 201.04 (8) of Ins 6.70.";

Ins 3.32 (3) (a) is amended by changing "section 201.04 (8), Wis. Stats.," to read "subsection 201.04 (8) of Ins 6.70";

Ins 3.35 (4) (b) is amended by changing "section 201.04 (6),
Wis. Stats." to read "subsection 201.04 (6) of Ins 6.70" and by changing
"section 201.04 (16), Wis. Stats.," to read "subsection 201.04 (16)
of Ins 6.70", and by changing "section 201.04 (18), Wis. Stats.,"
to read "subsection 201.04 (18) of Ins 6.70.";

Ins 4.03 is amended by striking all of the words beginning with "except" in the second sentence;

Ins 4.08 (2) is amended by changing "section 201.04 (1), Wis. Stats." to read "subsection 201.04 (1) of Ins 6.70.";

Ins 4.10 (2) is amended by changing 202 to 612, and by changing "sections 210.01 through 201.04" to read "chapter 605";

Ins 4.10 (3) (c) 1. is amended by changing "section 203.01, Wis. Stats.," to read "subsection 203.01 of Ins 6.71";

Ins 4.10 (3) (c) 2. is amended by changing "section 201.04 (10), Wis. Stats." to read "subsection 201.04 (10) of Ins 6.70.";

Ins 4.10 (3) (c) 3. is amended by changing "section 201.04 (11), Wis. Stats." to read "subsection 201.04 (11) of Ins 6.70.";

Ins 6.02 (1) (intro.) is amended by changing "section 201.04, Wis. Stats.," to read "subsection 201.04 of Ins 6.70";

Ins 6.02 (1) (a) is amended by changing "section 201.04 (1), Wis. Stats., [as extended by section 203.28 (2) and (12)]" to read "subsection 201.04 (1) of Ins 6.70";

Ins 6.02 (1) (b) is amended by changing "section 201.04 (3), Wis. Stats.," to read "subsection 201.04 (3) of Ins 6.70";

Ins 6.02 (1) (c) is amended by changing "section 201.04 (4) through (11), and (13) through (18), Wis. Stats." to read "subsection 201.04 (4) through (11), and (13) through (18) of Ins 6.70";

Ins 6.02 (2) is amended by changing "section 201.04 (4),
Wis. Stats.," wherever those words appear to read "subsection 201.04 (4)
of Ins 6.70" and by changing "sections 201.04 (3), (5), (13), (15),
(16) and (18), Wis. Stats.," to read "subsection 201.04 (3), (5),
(13), (15), (16) and (18), of Ins 6.70";

Ins 6.05 (1) (a) is amended by changing "subsections" to read "paragraphs", and by changing "section 201.04, Wis. Stats." to read "subsection 201.04 of Ins 6.70.";

Ins 6.09 (1) is amended by changing "sections 207.03, 207.04 (1) (d) 1." to read "chapter 628";

Ins 6.09 (2) (e) is amended by changing "section" to read "subsection" and by changing ", Wis. Stats." to read "of Ins 6.70.";

Ins 6.10 (1) is amended by changing 601.20 to read 601.20 (1);

Ins 6.10 (4) (a) is amended by changing "sections 206.41, 208.21 and 209.04" to read "chapter 628";

Ins 6.10 (4) (b) is amended by changing "section 206.41 (4), 208.21 and 209.04 (2) (b)" to read "chapter 628";

Ins 6.11 (2) is amended by changing "section 201.04, Wis. Stats.," to read "subsection 201.04 of Ins 6.70" and "section 200.26" to read "chapter 613";

Ins 6.12 (1) is amended by deleting 207.04 from the list of statutory references and by adding chapter 628;

Ins 6.17 (2) (a) is amended by changing "subsections" to "paragraphs" and "section 201.04, Wis. Stats.," to "subsection 201.04 of Ins 6.70";

Ins 6.17 (2) (b) is amended by changing "subsections" to "paragraphs" and "section 201.04, Wis. Stats." to "subsection 201.04 of Ins 6.70.";

Ins 6.20 (6) (a) is amended by changing 202 to 612;

Ins 6.42 (3) is amended by changing "4802 Sheboygan Avenue" to read "123 West Washington Avenue";

Ins 6.43 (3) is amended by changing "4802 Sheboygan Avenue" to read "123 West Washington Avenue";

Ins 6.50 (1) is amended to read "(1) PURPOSE. This rule sets forth the kinds of insurance agents' licenses to be issued and establishes the procedures to be followed in conducting examinations of applicants for agents' licenses.";

Ins 6.50 (2) (intro.) is amended by changing "section 201.04, Wis. Stats.," to read "subsection 201.04 of Ins 6.70";

Ins 6.50 (2) (a), (b), (c), (d), (e), (f), (g), (h), (i), (j), (k), (l), (m), (n), (o) are each amended by changing "section" to "subsection" and ", Wis. Stats.," to read "of Ins 6.70";

Ins 6.50 (3) (a) is amended by deleting all statutory references;

Ins 6.50 (3) (c) is amended by deleting ", as required by section 206.41 (4) (b) 2, Wis. Stats.";

Ins 6.51 (1) is amended by changing the statutory references to read "sections 201.045, 600.03 (34m), 601.01 (3) (b) and chapter 613";

Ins 6.51 (2) is amended by changing "sections 201.04 (3) or 201.04 (4), Wis. Stats.," to read "subsection 201.04 (3) or (4) of Ins 6.70"; and by changing "section 200.26" to read "chapter 613";

Ins 6.53 (1) is amended by changing 601.20 to read 601.20 (1);

Ins 6.54 (1) is amended by deleting 207.09 (1) from the statutory references and adding chapter 628:

Ins 6.54 (3) (c) is amended by changing 631.36 (9) to 632.35;

Ins 6.55 (1) is amended by changing the statutory references to "section 601.01 (3) and chapter 628, Wis. Stats.";

Ins 9.01 (1) is emended by changing "section 200.26 (3)" to "chapter 613";

Ins 13.04 (4) (a) (second page of policy) is amended by changing "section" to "subsection" and changing ", Wisconsin Statutes." to "Ins 6.71.";

Ins 13.04 (4) (c) is amended by changing "203" to "631 and 632".

Dated at Madison, Wisconsin, this 30th day of August, 1976.

Harold R. Wilde

Commissioner of Insurance